City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item I-2 May 11, 2021 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Vince Lago Vice Mayor Michael Mena Commissioner Rhonda Anderson Commissioner Jorge L. Fors, Jr. Commissioner Kirk R. Menendez

City Staff

City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia Police Chief, Ed Hudak

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item I-2 [Start: 2:36 p.m.]

A Resolution of the City Commission authorizing the acceptance of grant funds in the amount of \$276,759 on behalf of the Coral Gables Police Department as part of the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program to support Fiscal Year 2020-2021 operations of the South Florida Money Laundering Strike Force; and authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 annual budget to recognize the \$276,759 grant as revenue and to appropriate such funds to put toward the cost of the program.

Mayor Lago: I-2.

City Attorney Ramos: I-2 is a Resolution of the City Commission authorizing the acceptance of grant funds in the amount of \$276,759 on behalf of the Coral Gables Police Department as part of

City Commission Meeting

the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program to support Fiscal Year 2020-2021 operations of the South Florida Money Laundering Strike Force; and authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 annual budget to recognize the \$276,759 grant as revenue and to appropriate such funds to put toward the cost of the program.

Mayor Lago: Chief.

Chief Hudak: In a nutshell, this is a passthrough. So, we actually as a fiduciary and our Narcotics Special Investigations section, we actually do the...[inaudible]...operations, certain contract employees, those are reviewed by me, they are executed by myself, after a review of the City Attorney. This is the funds that come through us and then we distribute those funds, separate and above than this than the Strike Force compensates the city directly for that work as well, separate than this. This is just a passthrough.

Mayor Lago: Any comments from the Commission?

Commissioner Fors: So moved.

Commissioner Anderson: Second.

Mayor Lago: Mr. Clerk would you call the roll.

Commissioner Anderson: Yes

Commissioner Fors: Yes Vice Mayor Mena: Yes

Commissioner Menendez: Yes

Mayor Lago: Yes

(Vote: 5-0)

City Commission Meeting